ALTA Environmental Corp.
121 Broadway, Colchester, Connecticut 06415
Phone: (860) 537-2582, Fax: (860) 537-8374

16 October 2024
File No. 1064-01

Finch’s Country Store

4 Bedford-Banksville Road
North Castle, NY 10506

New York State Site # 360104

Attention: Mr. Michael Gjini
Re: September 2024 Water Supply Well and Water Treatment System Monitoring Results
Dear Mr. Gjini:

ALTA Environmental Corporation (ALTA) is pleased to present the recent monitoring results for the
water supply at 4 Bedford-Banksville Road in North Castle, New York. ALTA’s work was completed on
behalf of Sutton Land, LLC (Sutton Land), the property owner of the North Street Shopping Center
(NSSC) at 1041-1073 North Street in Greenwich, Connecticut, in accordance with our Agreement dated
10 October 2013.

The water supply system serving Finch’s Country Store was recently updated by Churyk Company, Inc.
(Churyk). The updated system is treated at a minimum with an in-line sediment filter, (2) Clack 3.5 cubic
foot mineral tanks and water softener unit, a chlorine disinfection system and a Hallett ultraviolet (UV)
disinfection bulb, referred to herein as the treatment system. Please note that the treatment system serving the
store appears to be designed to remove particulate matter and eliminate bacteria from the water supply. This
type of treatment system is not designed to remove volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As such, water
quality samples collected from before or after the treatment system should be considered as representative of
the quality of the store’s drinking water supply with respect to VOCs.

On 11 September 2024, ALTA personnel collected a sample of the untreated (“Raw™) water from the
store after letting the tap run for approximately 25 minutes. A copy of ALTA’s Residential Sampling
Record Form is attached. The water sample was placed into laboratory-provided sample containers,
which contained the appropriate preservative for samples intended for VOCs analysis. The sample was
placed on ice and kept chilled until delivery to a laboratory that is accredited pursuant to New York State
Department of Health (NYS DOH) Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program for the requested
analyses. Specifically, the raw water sample was submitted to Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
(Phoenix, NY Registration #11301) for analysis for VOCs by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Method 524. 2. The testing was performed in general conformance with the Connecticut Department of
Energy & Environmental Protection (DEEP) “Reasonable Confidence Protocols” (RCP), although the
requested analyses are not technically RCP methods. The laboratory report is attached along with
ALTA’s Data Quality Assurance/Data Usability Evaluation (DQA/DUE) forms. Laboratory results are
summarized below:

(continued on next page)



Finch’s Country Store
16 October 2024

Page 2
Sample Location Compound Concentration NYS Regulatory
(ng/ Limit (ng/l)
Raw (untreated) Not detected above Compgnnd
VOCs e Specific
laboratory reporting limits
Notes:

Raw — untreated water sample collected before the UV disinfection system and sediment filters
(pg/l) — micrograms per liter

VOCs were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in the sample of the untreated (“Raw’) water collected
before the treatment system. No further action other than routine monitoring is warranted at this time, which will
be scheduled for March 2025.

If you have questions regarding these results, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely yours,
ALTA Environmental Corporation

I
""[!((kt'

4w
Brian A. Straub Richard P. Standish, LEP, LSP
Staff Scientist Environmental Project Manager

Attachments: ALTA’s Residential Sampling Record Form
Phoenix Report GCR60524, with ALTA DQA/DUE Forms

g Benjamin Rung P.E., New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Guy Sutton, Esq.

L1064 Finch (Sep 2024)
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ALTA Environmental Corporation
RESIDENTIAL SAMPLING RECORD FORM

FILE NO. (06T CLIENT: LAY .
- A s p N
SAMPLING DATE: 5/‘/ /1 ( 7Y PROJECT: D7 {pe ) A by (Am Pl (-
FIELD PERSONNEL: & “<F /A |4 . LOCATION: & Febfon i - BAMES [if s ey
WEATHER Temp {deg F) <20 - 20 ~ 30 - 40 - 50 - 60 - 70 - 80 - 90 - =00 é@ﬁy/bp Ar [7’
Sunny Overcast Dry WIND CONDITIONS GROUND SURFACE CONDITIONS
Parily cloudy Heavy Clouds Slightly humid None to Litlle Mod., to Heavy Bry Standing Water
Rain {Light/Heavy) Mod. humid Little to Med. Damp Snow: inches
Sleet (Light/Heavy) Very humid Steady Varlable Wet Other:
Snow (Light/Heavy) Direction From:
WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION (a)
SAMPLE LOCATION/ SAMPLING LOCATION/ SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/ SAMPLING
DESIGNATION FLOWRATE & TIMES ! COMMENTS DEVICE CONTAINERS
b ek o | ERW WATEL PV :
fﬁ(/r‘{ o Purging Started; 17 L“Z,i 5(’[ (f/[/ Z«f‘:' G 10 VE}Q Vﬁ C
A% Purging Stopped: 1237 ;‘;’),\(-"'Z £ A / if - {44 ;\( o
1 ) Sample; 12377 Taerg ik
1 TIME
- Purging Started:
__Purging Stopped:
Sample:
!
|
| TIME
Purging Started: ]
 Puging Stopped: .
Sample:
T
o TIME
 Purging Started: o
 Purging Stopped:
Sample:
]
l
- o | TIMEB
Purging Started: N
Purging Stopped:
Sample:
|
i f TIME
- Pwrging Started;
Purging Stopped: -
Sample:

REMARKS:

INCOKUED gy (S (M -VIE I b v

s SEARENC AL S | oo Sfrien / VLI Aol €T LLGTIT / CH vl
- Pesin Ceed pems

2. All non-disposable sampling devices are cleaned using the foltowing sequence, unless otherwise noted; non-phosphate detergent wash, tap
water rinse, methanol wipe or rinse, distilled or deionized water rinse, paper towel or air dry.




Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Wednesday, September 18, 2024

Attn: Brian Straub
ALTA Environmental
121 Broadway
Colchester, CT 06415

ProjectID: NSSC GREENWICH
SDG ID: GCR60524
Sample ID#s: CR60524

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory. This report is
incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are
included.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client
listed above without their written consent.

Sincerely yours,

75/4 ol

Laboratory Director

NJ Lab Registration #CT-003

NELAC - #NY11301 NY Lab Registration #11301
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
MA Lab Registration #M-CT007 RI Lab Registration #63

ME Lab Registration #CT-007 VT Lab Registration #VT11301

NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B

§87 East Middie Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

SDG Comments

September 18, 2024
SDG 1.D.: GCR60524

524 Analysis:
This SDG has been logged in for drinking water method 524, no trip blank was submitted. A Trip Blank
must accompany all drinking water samples.
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

687 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax {860} 645-0823

)
NY # 11301

Sample |d Cross Reference

September 18, 2024
SDG I.D.: GCR&0524

Project 1D: NSSC GREENWICH

Clientld Labld Matrix
|4 BB ROAD RAW o _[CR60524 ~ |DRINKING WATER
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PHOENIX

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102
Analysis Report FOR:  Attn: Brian Straub
ALTA Environmental
September 18, 2024 121 Broadway
Colchester, CT 06415
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix; DRINKING WATER Collected by: 09/11/24
Location Code:  ALTAENV Received by; B 09/11/24 15:54
Rush Request; Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below
Po# 1064 Laboratory Data SDG ID: GCR60524
Phoenix |ID: CR60524
Project ID: NSSC GREENWICH
Client ID: 4 BB ROAD RAW
RL/f
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Volatiles
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ua/L. 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E5242
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
1,1,2-Tiichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM EB24.2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/14/24 HM  E524.2
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1 08/14/24 HM E524.2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM  E524.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM  E524.2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ugit, 1 09714124 HM E524.2
1,2-Dichleropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM  EB24.2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM EB24.2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 0911424 HM ES524.2
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 0914724 HM  E524.2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ugfL. 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
4-Chloroteluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1 09714124 HM E524.2
Benzene ND .50 ugfL 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1 0914124 HM  ES524.2
Bromaochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ugfiL 1 09/14/24 HM  EB24.2

Ver1
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Project ID: NSSC GREENWICH Phoenix 1.D.. CR6(524
Client ID: 4 BB ROAD RAW

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Bromaoform ND 0.50 ugiL 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Bromomethane ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09114124 HM E524.2
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Chiorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM  ES524.2
Chlorcethane ND 0.50 ug/L t 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Chloroform ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09114124 HM E524.2
Chloromethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/14/24 HM EB24.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 00/14/24 HM E524.2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ug/l 1 09/44/24 HM E524.2
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ugflL 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
fsopropylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/k 1 09114124 HM E524.2
mé&p-Aylene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/14/24 HM  EB24.2
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1 0914124 HM E524.2
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1 00/14/24 HM E5242
Naphthalene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14124 HM ES524.2
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
o-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM  E524.2
p-Isopropyitoluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1 09/14/124 HM E524.2
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Styrene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM  E524.2
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Total 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM  EB24.2 1
Total Trihalomethanes ND (.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM Eb24.2
Total Xylenes ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene . ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM Eb24.2
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ug/l. 1 09/14/24 HM  E524.2
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM E524.2
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/14/24 HM  E5242
Vinyl chleride ND 0.50 ug/L 1 0914124 HM  E524.2
QA/QC Surrogates
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 89 % 1 09/14/24 HM 70-130%
% Bromoflucrcbenzene 93 % 1 09/14/24 HM 70-130%
Volatile Library Search Completed 09/18/24 HM
Ver1
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Project ID: NSSC GREENWICH Phoenix |.D.: CR80524

Client ID: 4 BE ROAD RAW

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for all
parameters at this time.

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL

BRL=Below Reporting Level L=Biased Low
QAJ/QC Surrogates: Surragates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab o determine analysis efficiency. Surrogate

results(%}) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.

Comments:

if you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Phy!lis/{hiller, Laboratory Director

September 18, 2024
Reviewed and Released by: Ethan Lee, Project Manager

Ver1

Page 6 of 14



1E

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Lab Name: Phoenix Environmental Labs

Client: ALTAENY

CLIENT ID

4 BB ROAD RAW

Lab Code: Phoenix Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.:  GCR6052.
Matrix;(soiliwater) DRINKING WATER Lab Sample ID:  CR60524
Sample wtfvol: 5 {g/mL) mL Lab File ID: 0913_48.0
Level (low/med) Date Received:  09/11/24
% Moisture: not dec. 100 Date Analyzed:  09/14/24
GC Column: RTX-VMS ID; 3.18mm, Dilution Factor: 1
Purge Volume: 5000 (uL) Sail Aliquot Vol (ul): n.a.
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 {ug/L or ugfKG) ug/L
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q

FORM | VOA-TIC

J - Used when estimating a concentration for TIC where & 1.1 response is assumed or when the resuit indicates the presence of a compound that

meets the indentification criteria, but the resulls is less than the quantitation limit, but greater than zero.
N - The concentration is based on the response of the nearesl internal. This flag is used on the TIC form for all compounds identified
Q - For TICS, this compound was quartitated using a calibration curve. This compound is part of the instrument method,

but not part of the client target fist.
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PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102

QA/QC Report

September 18, 2024 QA/QC Data
Blk LCS
Parameter Blank RL %

LCSb
%

NY # 11301

SDG1.D.: GCR60524

LCS MS MSD Ms

%
Rec

%

RPD
RPD % % RPD Limits Limits

QA/QC Batch 749213 (ug/L), QC Sample No: CR62849 (CR60524)
Volatiles - Drinking Water

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 104
1,4,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 101
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 98
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 100
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 a8

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 92

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 94

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 115
1,2,3-Trichlorapropane ND 0.50 104
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 107
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 108
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 108
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 104
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 94

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 107
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND .50 106
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 100
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 105
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 104
2-Chloroteluene ND 0.50 102
4-Chicrotoluene ND 0.50 101
Benzene ND 0.50 94

Bromobenzene ND 0.50 107
Bromeochioromethane ND 0.50 ' 101
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 104
Bromoform ND 0.50 106
Bromomethane ND 0.50 99

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 118
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5¢ 103
Chloroethane ND 0.50 91

Chioroform ND 0.50 102
Chloromethane ND .50 97

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 98

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 101
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 107
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 103
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 84

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 104
Hexachlorobutadiena ND 0.40 105
isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 104
mé&p-Xylene ND 0.50 104

105
103
99
99
96
™
99
116
108
111
108
106
106
97
109
107
99
109
102
105
106
98
108
102
105
108
99
17
102
95
104
a7
99
103
108
105
82
108
108
103
106

1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
21
1.1
5.2
0.9
3.8
3.7
0.0
1.9
1.9
341
1.9
0.9
1.0
3.7
1.9
2.9
4.8
4.2
0.9
1.0
1.0
1.9
0.0
0.9
1.0
4.3
1.9
0.0
1.0
2.0
0.9
1.9
2.4
3.8
28
1.0
1.9

70-130
70-130
7G-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
6130
70-130
70- 130
1 -130
70-130
70-130
70130
70-130
70-130
7G-130
70-130
70- 130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70 - 130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70 - 130

30
30
36
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
g
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
3¢
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
3¢
30
30
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QA/QC Data

SDG L.D.: GCR60524

%

%

Blk LCS tCSD LCS MS MSD MS  Rec RPD
Parameter Bfank RL % % RPD % % RPD  Limits Limits
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 96 94 2.1 70-130 30
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 94 92 2.2 70-130 30
Naphthalene ND 0.50 107 108 0.9 70-130 30
n-Bulylbenzene ND 0.50 102 104 1.9 70-130 30
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 102 107 4.8 70-130 30
o-Xylene ND (.50 103 105 1.8 70-130 30
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.50 106 107 0.9 70-130 30
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 101 104 2.9 70-130 30
Styrene ND 0.50 107 108 0.9 70-130 30
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 102 106 3.8 70-130 30
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 102 105 2.9 70-130 30
Toluene ND  0.50 99 101 20 70-130 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 99 98 1.0 70-130 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 107 108 0.9 70-130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 103 104 1.0 70-130 30
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 95 94 1.1 70-130 30
Trichlorotrifluorcethane ND 0.50 96 91 5.3 70-130 30
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 84 86 2.4 70-130 30
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 85 % 97 97 0.0 70-130 30
% Bromoflucrobenzene g0 % a5 94 1.1 70-130 30

Comment:

This batch consists of a blank, LCS and LCSD.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extensibn 200.

s

Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 18, 2024

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

LCS - lLaboratory Control Sample

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MS - Matrix Spike

MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate

NC - No Criteria

Intf - Interference

(1SO) - Isotope Dilution
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Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse
Remaediation Division

REASONABLE CONFIDENCE PROTOCOL
LABORATORY ANALYSIS QA/QC CERTIFICATION FORM

Client Name
ALTA Environmental

Laboratory Name
Phoenix Environmental Labs, Inc,

Profect Location Project No.

NSSC GREENWICH

Laboratory Sample [D{s):
CR60524

Sampling Date(s})
9/11/2024

I.IST RCP METHODS USED {e g., 8260 8270 etc } None

' For each analytical method referenced in this laboratory report haékége, were all speafted o
1 QA/QC performance criteria followed, including the requirement to explain any criteria ves [ No
falling outside of acceptable guidelines, as specified in the CF DEEP method-specific
. Reasonable Confidence Protocol documents? )
i 1A | Were the method-specified preservation and helding time requirements met? { ves [ No
‘ 1B VPH and EPH methods only: Was the VPH or EPH method conducted without significant L ves Ll no
| modifications (see respective RCPs) NA
i . Were all samples received by the [a boratoryw in a condition consistent with that described on the
: \'d
2 associated chain-of-custody document(s)? ves [INo
Were samples received at an appropriate temperature {<6° C)? = =
'd
3 If samples were received by the laboratory an the same day of collection and were stored and Yes El No
transported to the laboratory on ice, cooler temperatures above 62C are acceptable. L] NA
Were ail O,A/Elé performa nce criteria specified in the CT DEEP Reasonable Confidence
4 Protocol documents achieved? Yes L NO
g Were repomng Ilmlts/ llmlts of quant:tat:on specn‘led or referenced on the cham of custody? Yes D No
Sa | Were these reporting limits / limits of quantitation met? D No
i For each analytical method referenced in this laboratory report package, were results %
g | reported for all constituents identified in the method-specific analyte lists presented in the L ves No
| Reasonable Confidence Protocol documents? -
7 Are prOJect specific matrix spikes and laboratory duplicates mcluded in this data set for (1 Yes No
applicable RCPs? o

Notes For aIl questlons to which the response was “No” (with the exceptlon of questlon #7), additional mformatlon must be
provided in an attached narrative. If the answer to question #1, #1A, or #1B is “No”, the data package does not meet the
. requirements for Reasonable Confldence Thls form may not be altered, and all questions must be answered,

|, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and behef and based
upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the information contained in this analytical report, such
Position: Project Manager

information is accurate and complete.
Ethan Lee Date: Wednesday, September 18, 2024

Phoenix Environmental Laboratory, inc.

Authorized Signature:

Printed Name:

Name of Laboratory

This certification form is to be used for RCP methods only.

Version 2024 Page 1of 1

RCP QA/QC Certification Form
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
RCP Certification Report
September 18, 2024 SDG I.D.: GCRB0524

SDG Comments

Volatiles Analysis:
The client requested volatiles by 524.2. This method has a shorter list of compounds than the RCP volatile list.

VOA-524

Were all QA/QC performance criteria specified in the Reasonable Gonfidence Protocol documents achieved? Yes.

Instrument:

CHEM21 09/13/24-2 Harry Mullin, Chemist 09/13/24
CRB0524 (1X)

Initial Calibration Evaluation (CHEM21/624_090624):

100% of target compounds met criteria.

The following compounds had %RSDs =20%: None.

The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: None.

524 Method Continuing Calibration Verification (CHEM21/0913_27-524_090624):

Internal standard areas were within 70-130% of the initial calibration with the following exceptions; None.

100% of the target compounds met criteria. The following compounds did not meet minimum % deviations: None.
The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: None.

QC (Batch Specific):
Batch 749213 (CR62849) CHEM21 9/13/2024-2
CR60524(1X)
All LCS recoveries were within 70 - 130 with the following exceptions: None.
All LCSD recoveries were within 70 - 130 with the following exceptions; None.

All LCS/LCSD RPDs were less than 30% with the following exceptions: None.
This batch consists of a blank, LCS and LCSD.

Temperature Narration
The samples were received at 9.1C with cooling initiated.
{Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freezing up to 6°C)

Page 12 of 14



PHOENIX

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middie Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
NY Temperature Narration
September 18, 2024

!
NY # 11301

SDG LD.: GCR60524

L

The samples were received at 9. 1C with cooling initiated.
(Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freczing up to 6°C)
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- - Were surrogate recoveries within range (spot check)? - wYes; No

* Was the Laboratory Certification Form (LCF): received? 7; SIgned‘? vy dated‘? V -

ALTA ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION
LAB ORATORY DATA QUALITY ASSURANCE/DATA USABILITY EVALUATION F ORM

Laboratory Report Number: ~ @RF Py CE &0 s74

Tustructions: Use check mark or “Y7 for Yes; N for “No™, NA for not applicable; circle and annotate as

warranted.

Data Quality Assessment (DQAY; General

with Chain of Custody attached? _2 with all questions answered?
and indicating Reasonable Confidence was attained? /.

Were any significant non-conformances indicated with respect to sample temperature, preservation or holding
time? M MotE @ Efk S22 1S NW kic RLp jrerHe’

DOA: Laboratory Report Package

Were results reported for all analyses requested? 7 4 (Note: PM to track this as draft lab reports arrive)

Were reporting limits (RLs) requested on chain and indicated in report? » wYes; - No o
Are concentrations reported only above RLs and are RLs below pertinent RSR-criteria (spot check)? _Z_ :

Are results reported ona dry-weight basis (spot check)?  Yes;  —NA (e.g. @g@samples)

Were any dilutiens factors (DFs) > 1 used? £Y .M sopaie RLs below p pertinent:RSR crlteua or detectzons f01 one-*

or more compounds above eriterion (spot k)7~ Yes No =NA . - -.
__NA ey i e

Were LCS data reported? . wr¥es;: No, and allwithin range? v w‘fés _Ne; NA o S
Were continuing calibration n data rep eported? _w¥es,  No, and all w1thm range? e 7 eSes; No o NA-
Were data for lab blanks reported?._.¥es;. _ No, and with ND results? a=¥es; - No; CNAT '
Were data for matrix spike and/or matrix spﬂce dupes reported? - Yes; t,.sNo
-If so, were the data within range?  Yes;  No; «~NA
Was a narrative included regar ding QCmnon-conformances? A (If yes, address inDUE) = RCpP gl ;:\ﬂf W
o fLepelt

DOA:Site—Specﬁic QA/QC

Were site-specific matiix spikes/matrix spike dupes. (MS/MSD) run? M Ifno, address in DUR. |
If yes, were recoveries within accepted range? _ Yes;  Yes, with exceptions (addr eds in DUE); - wNA

Was RPD wiin accept. range?. (<50% RPD for solids; <30% RPD for aqu.); If no, address in DUE; AL

Were the following run? eqmpment blanks F/ trip blanks N/ other blanks M
If yes, were any contaminants detected? __ Yes _ No V”NA If contamination was detected and/or if these

blanks were not run, address in DUE.

Were field duplicates run? I\/ If yes, was RPD within accepted range? Yos No _«"NA.
(<5 0% RPD for solids; <3 0% RPD for aqueous); If no, address in Data Usability Bvaluation-

DOA: Explanations and Notes




Lab#: fleciay GCH 6052

Data Usability Evaluation (DUE): Totended Use of the Data

The data are intended for determining compliance with the RSRs _ (check to acknowledge), except if noted
otherwise below: L MON TN P PyTH Riee [0 a1 i
WATEIL  THE RTRAENT  sqsids

If equipment blanks, trip blanks and/or field blanks were nof ron, any contamination reported for environmental . -
samples is conservatively assumed to derive from the media sampled (i.e., not from cross contamination) ~—
(check to acknowledge), or is in whole or in part attributed to lab contamination (e.g., as associated with detections

in lab bIanks) (check to a_cknowledge and explam further)

DUE: Site-Specific QA/OC

It field duphca’ces were not run, the lack.of such data for this Iaboratory package does not adversely affect the

usability of the data for its intended purpese, due to the amount and internal consistency of the festing data
available for the site (including the available non-project-specific QC data and projest-specific QC data that may be

available for other samples coliected from this site) _Acheck fo acknowledge);
Were field duplicate samples collected for other sampling events at this site? _ Yes; o

DUE: Nairative

Evaluation of Common Narrative Comments:- (check/circle and annotate as pertinent)

Question No. 4 'Addresse&illnalratine? . YGS" l\-%%f

Ifyes, someofthe QA/QC. pelformance crltana specified in the DEP Reascmable Conﬁdpnce Pretocol documents :
were not achieved for certain compounds in certain batches of soil samples and: e . o

o A Laboratory centrol. samiple (LCS) MS MS dupe and/cn gontmumg cahbra‘ﬂon (CO). :lS/are
certain COCs; therefore the results for.these compounds may be biased high. - -7

highfor - -
_Yes{conservative, OK)

B. LCS, MS, MS dupe and/or CC is/are low for certain compounds; therefore the results for these

compoiunds may be biased low.”  Yes (provide additional inforiation below for each such

compound };  No

L]

Of these, based on review of the totality of the soil and/or groundwater quality data available for
the site, the compounds listed here are not constituents of concern (COCS) for this site. Therefore,
not achieving the QA/QC performance critetia associated with these compounds does not adversely

. affect the usability of the data for its intended purpose.
__ check to acknowledge and list compounds here. '

Of these, the compounds listed here are on the list of “Poorly Performing Compounds™ (PPCs), in
Appendix I to the DEP QA/QC DQA and DUE Guidance Document (May 2009} checkio -
acknowledge and list compounds here (may also bs listed above); .

Provide additional usability infermation for COCs with possible low bias,
_ {check if NA) .



Lab#: Plogihy CCH o524

Question No. 6: Addressed in narrative? —Yes; _ No
Ly YoelArILe Les(

If yes, analysis fo "'Sﬁﬁégf:;pf t}?epme hod-specific analyte lists were requested based on the site-specific
Conceptual Site Model developed by the Project Manager. Use of site-specific analytes does not adversely
affect the usability of the reported data for its intended purpose.

~(check to acknowledge)

Question No. 7: Addressed in narrative?  Yes; —No

If yes, project-specific QC testing was not requested (i.e., MS/MSD). Given the amount and internal
consistency of the testing data available for the site, the lack of such data for this laboratory package does

_ not adversely affect the usability of the data for its intended putposs. .
- (check to acknowledge)

Other Questions addressed in narrative? _ Yes; t~No (provide additional information below)

DUE: Other Notes (e.g., for contamination associated with lab blanks and I.CF questions answered “No”)

DUE: Conclusions

The data in this package are usable for their intended purpose

e - No

____Yes, with possible exceptions:
e 0 [ 4/94
(initial and date): fA’S o] 2jey %Kg

Resolutions (e.g., for possible exceptions)

(initial and date):

Evan/RCP DQA DUE Form.Rev 2018



